




BASE SYSTEM (0.6%)

2017 Adopted 

Budget

$000s

2017 Amended 

Budget

$000s Change

Operating Expense 478,280$              494,462$              16,182$          

Interest Expense 25,536                  23,217                  (2,319)             

Capitalized Interest 2,739                    2,739                    -                      

New Capital 66,624                  67,517                  893                 

Debt Payments 48,605                  49,982                  1,377              

FasTracks Internal Savings Account -                            -                            -                      

Board Appropriated Fund 17,400                  17,400                  -                      

Capital Replacement Fund 2,700                    2,700                    -                      

Unrestricted Operating Reserve 9,700                    9,700                    -                      

Unrestricted Funds 2,000                    9,995                    7,995              

Base System (0.6%) Appropriation 653,584$              677,712$              24,128$          

Base System Previously Approved Capital 166,067$              130,234$              (35,833)$         

Total Base System Appropriation 819,651$              807,946$              (11,705)$         

Operating Expenses, Debt Service, Capital Expenditures, Fund Balances

 

 

FASTRACKS PROJECT (0.4%)

2017 Adopted 

Budget

$000s

2017 Amended 

Budget

$000s Change

Operating Expense 49,283$                68,786$                19,503$          

Interest Expense 135,376                132,274                (3,102)             

Capitalized Interest 30,242                  30,242                  -                      

New Capital 234,395                234,795                400                 

Debt Payments 10,293                  8,083                    (2,210)             

FasTracks Management Reserve 15,890                  15,890                  -                      

FasTracks Internal Savings Account 40,614                  40,614                  -                      

Board Appropriated Fund 4,107                    5,732                    1,625              

Capital Replacement Fund 4,107                    5,732                    1,625              

Unrestricted Funds 4,107                    5,732                    1,625              

FasTracks Project (0.4%) Appropriation 528,414$              547,880$              19,466$          

FasTracks Project Previously Approved Capital 698,022$              590,312$              (107,710)$       

Total FasTracks Project Appropriation 1,226,436$           1,138,192$           (88,244)$         

 

 

 



FASTRACKS OPERATIONS

2017 Adopted 

Budget

$000s

2017 Amended 

Budget

$000s Change

Operating Expense 98,513$                98,719$                206$               

Interest Expense -                            -                            -                      

Capitalized Interest -                            -                            -                      

New Capital -                            -                            -                      

Debt Payments -                            -                            -                      

Board Appropriated Fund 8,209                    8,227                    18                   

Capital Replacement Fund 8,209                    8,227                    18                   

Unrestricted Funds 8,209                    8,227                    18                   

FasTracks Operations Appropriation 123,140$              123,400$              260$               

FasTracks Operations Previously Approved Cap. -$                          -$                          -                      

Total FasTracks Operations Appropriation 123,140$              123,400$              260$               

Total FasTracks Appropriation 1,349,576$           1,261,592$           (87,984)$         

 

 

DISTRICT-WIDE

2017 Adopted 

Budget

$000s

2017 Amended 

Budget

$000s Change

Operating Expense 626,076$              661,967$              35,891$          

Interest Expense 160,912                155,491                (5,421)             

Capitalized Interest 32,981                  32,981                  -                      

New Capital 301,019                302,312                1,293              

Debt Payments 58,898                  58,065                  (833)                

FasTracks Management Reserve 15,890                  15,890                  -                      

FasTracks Internal Savings Account 40,614                  40,614                  -                      

Board Appropriated Fund 29,716                  31,359                  1,643              

Capital Replacement Fund 15,016                  16,659                  1,643              

Unrestricted Operating Reserve 9,700                    9,700                    -                      

Unrestricted Funds 14,316                  23,954                  9,638              

District-Wide Appropriation 1,305,138$           1,348,992$           43,854$          

District-Wide Previously Approved Capital 864,089$              720,546$              (143,543)$       

Total District-Wide Appropriation 2,169,227$           2,069,538$           (99,689)$         

 

 

The 2017 Amended Budget also includes operating revenue and non-operating revenue 

which are estimated, not appropriated, below (in thousands), which is a summary of 

relevant data from Exhibit I.  

 



BASE SYSTEM (0.6%)

2017 Adopted 

Budget

$000s

2017 Amended 

Budget

$000s Change

Farebox Revenue 117,520$            114,230$            (3,290)$        

Other Operating Revenue 4,941                  4,941                  -                   

Sales/Use Tax 364,964              351,632              (13,332)        

Grant Revenue 148,038              150,398              2,360           

Investment Income 1,320                  1,320                  -                   

Other Income 3,107                  3,192                  85                

Base System Revenue 639,890$            625,713$            (14,177)$      

Operating Revenue, Non-Operating Revenue

 

 

FASTRACKS PROJECT (0.4%)

2017 Adopted 

Budget

$000s

2017 Amended 

Budget

$000s Change

Farebox Revenue -$                        -$                        -$                 

Other Operating Revenue -                          -                          -                   

Sales/Use Tax 170,659              166,000              (4,659)          

Grant Revenue 328,966              276,924              (52,042)        

Investment Income 2,877                  2,877                  -                   

Other Income 8,221                  8,221                  -                   

FasTracks Project Revenue 510,723$            454,022$            (56,701)$      

 

 

FASTRACKS OPERATIONS

2017 Adopted 

Budget

$000s

2017 Amended 

Budget

$000s Change

Farebox Revenue 32,891$              28,270$              (4,621)$        

Other Operating Revenue 1,082                  1,082                  -                   

Sales/Use Tax 72,651                68,421                (4,230)          

Grant Revenue -                          -                          -                   

Investment Income -                          -                          -                   

Other Income 1,000                  1,000                  -                   

FasTracks Operations Revenue 107,624$            98,773$              (8,851)$        

Total FasTracks Revenue 618,347$            552,795$            (65,552)$      

 

 



DISTRICT-WIDE

2017 Adopted 

Budget

$000s

2017 Amended 

Budget

$000s Change

Farebox Revenue 150,411$            142,500$            (7,911)$        

Other Operating Revenue 6,023                  6,023                  -                   

Sales/Use Tax 608,274              586,053              (22,221)        

Grant Revenue 477,004              427,322              (49,682)        

Investment Income 4,197                  4,197                  -                   

Other Income 12,328                12,413                85                

District-Wide Revenue 1,258,237$         1,178,508$         (79,729)$      

XII. Unanimous Consent 

B. RTD Citizens Advisory Committee Appointments  

It is recommended by the Nominating Committee for the RTD Citizens Advisory 

Committee of the Regional Transportation District (RTD) that the RTD Board of 

Directors reappoint two members of the Committee to an additional three-year 

term, appoint three new members to the Committee to three-year terms and 

appoint one new member to the Committee to a one-year term as identified in this 

Report.  

C. Approval of 2017-2021 Bridge Inspections Budget Request 

It is recommended by the Planning/Capital Programs & FasTracks Committee that 

the Board of Directors authorize the General Manager, or his designee, to execute 

all documents necessary to execute a three-year contract, with two one-year 

optional extensions, for On-Call Bridge Inspections with Alfred Benesch & 

Company, in a dollar amount not to exceed $1,560,900.  Funding for the first year 

of this action is $205,700 and is included in the 2017 Adopted Budget. 

D. Contract Award to Parsons Transportation Group for the SH 119 Bus Rapid 

Transit Corridor 

It is recommended by the Planning/Capital Programs & FasTracks Committee 

that the RTD Board of Directors authorize the General Manager to approve a 

professional services contract award to Parsons Transportation Group to serve 

as the Contractor for assistance in the preparation of National Environmental 

Policy Act (NEPA) review and Preliminary Engineering (PE) services for the SH 

119 Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) corridor for an amount not to exceed $3,250,000.  

Funding for this contract is included in the 2017 Adopted Budget for the SH 119 

BRT project. 

E. Southwest Chief and Front Range Passenger Rail Commission Appointee  

It is recommended by the Planning/Capital Programs & FasTracks Committee that 

the Board of Directors authorize the General Manager to appoint William C. Van 

Meter as the Regional Transportation District Commissioner to the Southwest Chief 





$12,700,984, with two one-year options, option year 1 is for $2,642,063 and 

option year 2 is for $2,753,714.  Fuel is considered a pass through.  Fuel is 

estimated at $671,325 for the first three years with option year 1 at $237,334 and 

option year 2 at $244,454.  The total not to exceed amount for the 5-year period 

for Via Call-n-Ride services and fuel is $13,854,096.       

J. Authorization to enter into a contract with M.A.I.O.R. Sri, for a Fixed Route 

Scheduling and Run-Cutting Software Application (16DO018) 

It is recommended by the Operations & Customer Service Committee that the Board 

of Directors authorize the General Manager or his designee to execute all 

documents necessary to award a contract for the new Fixed Route Scheduling and 

Runcutting Software Application to M.A.I.O.R. Sri (M.A.I.O.R), in an amount not to 

exceed $4,000,000.00. The price includes the period of performance base of four 

years and six one-year options (total ten years). 

K. Construction Award for RFP 16 DD - 002 -  Platte Bus Wash Replacement 

It is recommended by the Operations and Customer Services Committee that the 

Board of Directors authorize the General Manager or his designee to award a 

contract to Gilmore Construction Corporation in the amount not-to-exceed of 

$1,402,113 for the Platte Bus Wash Replacement project.  

XIII. Recommended Action 

L. Approval to enter into an IGA with the City and County of Denver to fund 

improvements to the Free MetroRide 

It is recommended by the Planning/Capital Programs & FasTracks Committee that 

the Board of Directors approve this action to enter into an Intergovernmental 

Agreement (IGA) with the City and County of Denver for up to $1,500,000 to fund 

the implementation of transit priority measures that will improve the travel time and 

reliability of the Free MetroRide service. Funding for this IGA is included in the 

2017 Adopted Budget for the Free MetroRide project. 

XIV. Old Business 

XV. New Business 

XVI. Motion to Move Into Executive Session 

Discussion of legal matters relating to Eagle Project Concession Agreement and 

North Metro design/build contract. CRS 24-6-402(4)(b) (conferences with attorney 

for purposes of receiving legal advice) 

XVII. Adjourn 

 

 





BOARD OF DIRECTORS REPORT 
 

To: 

 

David A. Genova, General Manager and CEO 

 

Date: June 15, 2017 
 

From: 

 
Heather McKillop, CFO/AGM, Finance & 

Administration 

 

GM 

 

Date: 

 

June 15, 2017 

 

Board Meeting Date: June 27, 2017 
 

Subject: 

 

2017 Amended Budget 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

It is recommended by the Financial Administration and Audit Committee that the Board of Directors 

adopt Resolution No. ___, Series of 2017 to amend and appropriate funds for the proposed 2017 

Amended Budget, to increase the appropriation by $43.854 million to $1,348.992 million as detailed 

below in the overview of the 2017 Amended Budget, and to decrease the appropriation of Capital 

Carryforward (previously approved capital funds) by $143.543 million to $720.546 million. 

 

The 2017 Amended Budget appropriation includes the amounts in the Amended Budget column below 

(in thousands), which is a summary of relevant data from Exhibit I. 

 

BASE SYSTEM (0.6%)

2017 Adopted 

Budget

$000s

2017 Amended 

Budget

$000s Change

Operating Expense 478,280$              494,462$              16,182$          

Interest Expense 25,536                  23,217                  (2,319)             

Capitalized Interest 2,739                    2,739                    -                      

New Capital 66,624                  67,517                  893                 

Debt Payments 48,605                  49,982                  1,377              

FasTracks Internal Savings Account -                            -                            -                      

Board Appropriated Fund 17,400                  17,400                  -                      

Capital Replacement Fund 2,700                    2,700                    -                      

Unrestricted Operating Reserve 9,700                    9,700                    -                      

Unrestricted Funds 2,000                    9,995                    7,995              

Base System (0.6%) Appropriation 653,584$              677,712$              24,128$          

Base System Previously Approved Capital 166,067$              130,234$              (35,833)$         

Total Base System Appropriation 819,651$              807,946$              (11,705)$         

Operating Expenses, Debt Service, Capital Expenditures, Fund Balances
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FASTRACKS PROJECT (0.4%)

2017 Adopted 

Budget

$000s

2017 Amended 

Budget

$000s Change

Operating Expense 49,283$                68,786$                19,503$          

Interest Expense 135,376                132,274                (3,102)             

Capitalized Interest 30,242                  30,242                  -                      

New Capital 234,395                234,795                400                 

Debt Payments 10,293                  8,083                    (2,210)             

FasTracks Management Reserve 15,890                  15,890                  -                      

FasTracks Internal Savings Account 40,614                  40,614                  -                      

Board Appropriated Fund 4,107                    5,732                    1,625              

Capital Replacement Fund 4,107                    5,732                    1,625              

Unrestricted Funds 4,107                    5,732                    1,625              

FasTracks Project (0.4%) Appropriation 528,414$              547,880$              19,466$          

FasTracks Project Previously Approved Capital 698,022$              590,312$              (107,710)$       

Total FasTracks Project Appropriation 1,226,436$           1,138,192$           (88,244)$         

 

 

 

FASTRACKS OPERATIONS

2017 Adopted 

Budget

$000s

2017 Amended 

Budget

$000s Change

Operating Expense 98,513$                98,719$                206$               

Interest Expense -                            -                            -                      

Capitalized Interest -                            -                            -                      

New Capital -                            -                            -                      

Debt Payments -                            -                            -                      

Board Appropriated Fund 8,209                    8,227                    18                   

Capital Replacement Fund 8,209                    8,227                    18                   

Unrestricted Funds 8,209                    8,227                    18                   

FasTracks Operations Appropriation 123,140$              123,400$              260$               

FasTracks Operations Previously Approved Cap. -$                          -$                          -                      

Total FasTracks Operations Appropriation 123,140$              123,400$              260$               

Total FasTracks Appropriation 1,349,576$           1,261,592$           (87,984)$         
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DISTRICT-WIDE

2017 Adopted 

Budget

$000s

2017 Amended 

Budget

$000s Change

Operating Expense 626,076$              661,967$              35,891$          

Interest Expense 160,912                155,491                (5,421)             

Capitalized Interest 32,981                  32,981                  -                      

New Capital 301,019                302,312                1,293              

Debt Payments 58,898                  58,065                  (833)                

FasTracks Management Reserve 15,890                  15,890                  -                      

FasTracks Internal Savings Account 40,614                  40,614                  -                      

Board Appropriated Fund 29,716                  31,359                  1,643              

Capital Replacement Fund 15,016                  16,659                  1,643              

Unrestricted Operating Reserve 9,700                    9,700                    -                      

Unrestricted Funds 14,316                  23,954                  9,638              

District-Wide Appropriation 1,305,138$           1,348,992$           43,854$          

District-Wide Previously Approved Capital 864,089$              720,546$              (143,543)$       

Total District-Wide Appropriation 2,169,227$           2,069,538$           (99,689)$         

 

 

The 2017 Amended Budget also includes operating revenue and non-operating revenue which are 

estimated, not appropriated, below (in thousands), which is a summary of relevant data from Exhibit I.  

 

BASE SYSTEM (0.6%)

2017 Adopted 

Budget

$000s

2017 Amended 

Budget

$000s Change

Farebox Revenue 117,520$            114,230$            (3,290)$        

Other Operating Revenue 4,941                  4,941                  -                   

Sales/Use Tax 364,964              351,632              (13,332)        

Grant Revenue 148,038              150,398              2,360           

Investment Income 1,320                  1,320                  -                   

Other Income 3,107                  3,192                  85                

Base System Revenue 639,890$            625,713$            (14,177)$      

Operating Revenue, Non-Operating Revenue
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FASTRACKS PROJECT (0.4%)

2017 Adopted 

Budget

$000s

2017 Amended 

Budget

$000s Change

Farebox Revenue -$                        -$                        -$                 

Other Operating Revenue -                          -                          -                   

Sales/Use Tax 170,659              166,000              (4,659)          

Grant Revenue 328,966              276,924              (52,042)        

Investment Income 2,877                  2,877                  -                   

Other Income 8,221                  8,221                  -                   

FasTracks Project Revenue 510,723$            454,022$            (56,701)$      

 
 

FASTRACKS OPERATIONS

2017 Adopted 

Budget

$000s

2017 Amended 

Budget

$000s Change

Farebox Revenue 32,891$              28,270$              (4,621)$        

Other Operating Revenue 1,082                  1,082                  -                   

Sales/Use Tax 72,651                68,421                (4,230)          

Grant Revenue -                          -                          -                   

Investment Income -                          -                          -                   

Other Income 1,000                  1,000                  -                   

FasTracks Operations Revenue 107,624$            98,773$              (8,851)$        

Total FasTracks Revenue 618,347$            552,795$            (65,552)$      

 
 

DISTRICT-WIDE

2017 Adopted 

Budget

$000s

2017 Amended 

Budget

$000s Change

Farebox Revenue 150,411$            142,500$            (7,911)$        

Other Operating Revenue 6,023                  6,023                  -                   

Sales/Use Tax 608,274              586,053              (22,221)        

Grant Revenue 477,004              427,322              (49,682)        

Investment Income 4,197                  4,197                  -                   

Other Income 12,328                12,413                85                

District-Wide Revenue 1,258,237$         1,178,508$         (79,729)$      

 
 

BACKGROUND 

 

The purpose of this Board Report is to request an amendment to the 2017 Adopted Budget.  This 

amendment will account for capital carryforward adjustments from year-end 2016 to 2017.  The 

amendment also will detail other adjustments to the capital budget and adjustments to the operating and 

administrative budget. 

 

DISCUSSION 

 

Overview of the 2017 Budget Amendment 
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Approved by:   
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Exhibit I

Regional Transportation District

Fiscal Year 2017 Amended Budget

Base System (In Thousands)

BASE SYSTEM 2016 Actual

2017 Adopted 

Budget

2017 Amended 

Budget

$ Change 2017 

Amended 

Budget vs. 

2017 Adopted 

Budget

% Change 

2017 Amended 

Budget vs. 

2017 Adopted 

Budget

Operating Revenue  

Farebox Revenues1 122,347$       117,520$       114,230$          (3,290)$            -2.8%

Advertising Revenues 3,150             3,399             3,399                 -                       0.0%

Joint Venture Revenue2 523                924                924                    -                       0.0%

Other Operating Revenues 1,559             618                618                    -                       0.0%

Total Operating Revenue 127,579         122,461         119,171            (3,290)              -2.7%

Operating Expenses (excluding Depreciation)

Bus Operations 141,114         140,604         142,134            1,530               1.1%

Rail Operations 46,047           66,534           71,955               5,421               8.1%

Private Carrier Operations 97,249           101,285         101,461            176                  0.2%

Access-a-Ride 37,991           43,497           46,007               2,510               5.8%

Planning 2,970             7,320             9,682                 2,362               32.3%

Capital Programs 38,303           47,057           57,923               10,866             23.1%

Safety, Security & Asset Management 17,707           21,849           22,252               403                  1.8%

General Counsel 14,329           11,532           13,566               2,034               17.6%

Finance and Administration 39,475           51,407           54,721               3,314               6.4%

Communications 11,367           13,337           14,306               969                  7.3%

Executive Office 6,831             6,342             6,728                 386                  6.1%

Board Office 609                1,361             1,351                 (10)                   -0.7%

Other Non-Departmental Expenditures 45,104           5,889             5,889                 -                       0.0%

Less:  FasTracks Service Increases (24,601)          (27,569)          (27,569)             -                       0.0%

FasTracks Internal Savings Account (FISA) Contribution -                     9,716             9,716                 -                       0.0%

Allocated Expenditures -                     (36,850)          (35,660)             1,190               -3.2%

Expense Projects Carry-forward -                     14,969           -                         (14,969)            -100.0%

Total Operating Expenses (excluding Depreciation) 474,495         478,280         494,462            16,182             3.4%

Operating Income/(Loss) (346,916)        (355,819)        (375,291)           (19,472)            5.5%

Non-Operating Revenues
Sales Tax 308,470         331,923         319,615            (12,308)            -3.7%

Use Tax 29,689           33,041           32,017               (1,024)              -3.1%

Grant Revenue - Operating 75,669           88,941           89,281               340                  0.4%

Grant Revenue - Capital
3

7,300             59,097           61,117               2,020               3.4%

Investment Income 1,887             1,320             1,320                 -                       0.0%

Other Income/Gain & Loss 1,624             3,107             3,192                 85                     2.7%

Total Non-Operating Revenues 424,639         517,429         506,542            (10,887)            -2.1%

Income Before Debt Service and Cap Ex 77,723           161,610         131,251            (30,359)            -18.8%

Debt and Reserves
Debt Payments (57,277)          (48,605)          (49,982)             (1,377)              2.8%

Interest Expense (26,414)          (25,536)          (23,217)             2,319               -9.1%

Financing Proceeds -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Contributed Capital 231                -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Increase / (Decrease) in Debt and Reserves (83,460)          (74,141)          (73,199)             942                  -1.3%

Capital Expenditures
Prior Year Approved Capital Carryforward 102,369         166,067         130,234            (35,833)            -21.6%

Capitalized Interest -                     2,739             2,739                 -                       0.0%

Facilities Construction & Maintenance -                     5,998             6,058                 60                     1.0%

Bus Infrastructure -                     6,434             6,177                 (257)                 -4.0%

Park-n-Rides -                     1,544             1,544                 -                       0.0%

Capital Support Projects -                     3,274             4,230                 956                  29.2%

Rail Construction -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Rail Transit -                     2,059             2,500                 441                  21.4%

Fleet Modernization & Expansion -                     42,710           42,710               -                       0.0%

Capital Support Equipment -                     324                4,144                 3,820               1179.0%

Systems Planning -                     4,127             -                         (4,127)              -100.0%

Unallocated Capital -                     154                154                    -                       0.0%

Net Capital Expenditures 102,369         235,430         200,490            (34,940)            -14.8%

Current Activity (108,106)$      (147,961)$      (142,438)$         5,523$             -3.7%

Notes:
1
 Farebox revenues include passenger fares for regular route services, special service fares, and farebox revenues collected and retained by private carriers under contract to RTD.

2
 Joint venture revenues include contributions from local entities to provide local match for CMAQ grants for specific services.   Joint venture revenues also include contributions from the City of Boulder to maintain 

the level of service on the JUMP, BOUND, and STAMPEDE above the level required by RTD's Route Service Standards.
3
 Federal grant revenues include grants awarded in the current year in addition to carry-forward grant awards.
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Exhibit I

Regional Transportation District

Fiscal Year 2017 Amended Budget

FasTracks Project (In Thousands)

FASTRACKS PROJECT 2016 Actual

2017 Adopted 

Budget

2017 Amended 

Budget

$ Change 2017 

Amended 

Budget vs. 

2017 Adopted 

Budget

% Change 

2017 Amended 

Budget vs. 

2017 Adopted 

Budget

Operating Revenue
Farebox Revenues -$                   -$                   -$                       -$                     0.0%

Other Operating Revenues -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Total Operating Revenue -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Operating Expenses (excluding Depreciation)

Rail Operations -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Planning 553                955                1,405                 450                  47.1%

Capital Programs 5,320             9,159             46,083               36,924             403.1%

General Counsel 417                -                     2,000                 2,000               0.0%

Finance and Administration 272                196                196                    -                       0.0%

Communications 320                1,249             1,249                 -                       0.0%

Service Increases 24,601           27,569           27,569               -                       0.0%

FasTracks Internal Savings Account (FISA) Contribution 16,998           (9,716)            (9,716)               -                       0.0%

Expense Projects Carry-forward -                     19,871           -                         (19,871)            -100.0%

Total Operating Expenses (excluding Depreciation) 48,481           49,283           68,786               19,503             39.6%

Operating Income/(Loss) (48,481)          (49,283)          (68,786)             19,503             -39.6%

Non-Operating Revenues
Sales Tax 150,170         155,896         151,497            (4,399)              -2.8%

Use Tax 14,250           14,763           14,503               (260)                 -1.8%

Grant Revenue - Operating 1,666             1,487             14,504               13,017             875.4%

Grant Revenue - Capital
2

178,254         327,479         262,420            (65,059)            -19.9%

Investment Income 4,484             2,877             2,877                 -                       0.0%

Other Income 13,954           8,221             8,221                 -                       0.0%

Total Non-Operating Revenues 362,778         510,723         454,022            (56,701)            -11.1%

Income Before Debt Service and Cap Ex 314,297         461,440         385,236            (37,198)            -8.1%

Debt and Reserves
Debt Payments (7,383)            (10,293)          (8,083)               2,210               -21.5%

Interest Expense (52,104)          (135,376)        (132,274)           3,102               -2.3%

Financing Proceeds 229,949         -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Drawdown/(Increase) in FasTracks Debt Service Reserve -                     9,315             -                         (9,315)              -100.0%

Drawdown/(Increase) in FasTracks Construction Reserve -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Drawdown/(Increase) in FasTracks Internal Savings Account -                     2,942             2,942                 -                       0.0%

Contributed Capital
1

16,680           95,361           205,558            110,197           115.6%

Increase / (Decrease) in Debt and Reserves 187,142         (38,051)          68,143               106,194           -279.1%

Capital Expenditures
Prior Year Approved Capital Carryforward 590,790         698,022         590,312            (107,710)          -15.4%

Capitalized Interest -                     30,242           30,242               -                       0.0%

Fastracks Program -                     234,395         234,795            400                  0.2%

Net Capital Expenditures 590,790         962,659         855,349            (107,310)          -11.1%

Current Activity (89,351)$        (539,270)$      (401,970)$         176,306$         -32.7%

Notes:
1
 Includes project third party capital

2
 Federal grant revenues include grants awarded in the current year in addition to carry-forward grant awards.
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Exhibit I

Regional Transportation District

Fiscal Year 2017 Amended Budget

FasTracks Operations (In Thousands)

FASTRACKS OPERATIONS 2016 Actual

2017 Adopted 

Budget

2017 Amended 

Budget

$ Change 2017 

Amended 

Budget vs. 

2017 Adopted 

Budget

% Change 

2017 Amended 

Budget vs. 

2017 Adopted 

Budget

Operating Revenue
Farebox Revenues 12,275$         32,891$         28,270$            (4,621)$            -14.0%

Other Operating Revenues 572                1,082             1,082                 -                       0.0%

Total Operating Revenue 12,847           33,973           29,352               (4,621)              -13.6%

Operating Expenses (excluding Depreciation)

Bus Operations 620                -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Rail Operations 50,429           52,859           54,086               1,227               2.3%

Planning -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Capital Programs -                     888                888                    -                       0.0%

Safety, Security & Asset Management 4,555             6,256             6,256                 -                       0.0%

Finance and Administration -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Communications 2,126             151                1,829                 1,678               1111.3%

Other Non-Departmental 2,894             -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Service Increases -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Allocated Expenditures -                     36,850           35,660               (1,190)              -3.2%

Expense Projects Carry-forward -                     1,509             -                         (1,509)              -100.0%

Total Operating Expenses (excluding Depreciation) 60,624           98,513           98,719               206                  0.2%

Operating Income/(Loss) (47,777)          (64,540)          (69,367)             (4,415)              6.8%

Non-Operating Revenues
Sales Tax 55,477           65,386           61,579               (3,807)              -5.8%

Use Tax 5,542             7,265             6,842                 (423)                 -5.8%

Grant Revenue - Operating -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Grant Revenue - Capital -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Investment Income -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Other Income -                     1,000             1,000                 -                       0.0%

Total Non-Operating Revenues 61,019           73,651           69,421               (4,230)              -5.7%

Income Before Debt Service and Cap Ex 13,242           9,111             54                      (8,645)              -94.9%

Debt and Reserves
Debt Payments -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Interest Expense -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Financing Proceeds -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Drawdown/(Increase) in FasTracks Construction Reserve -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Contributed Capital -                     -                     255                    255                  0.0%

Increase / (Decrease) in Debt and Reserves -                     -                     255                    255                  0.0%

Capital Expenditures
Prior Year Approved Capital Carryforward -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Capitalized Interest -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Fastracks Program -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Net Capital Expenditures -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Current Activity 13,242$         9,111$           309$                  (8,390)$            -92.1%

Notes:
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Exhibit I

Regional Transportation District

Fiscal Year 2017 Amended Budget

Combined (In Thousands)

COMBINED 2016 Actual

2017 Adopted 

Budget

2017 Amended 

Budget

$ Change 2017 

Amended 

Budget vs. 

2017 Adopted 

Budget

% Change 

2017 Amended 

Budget vs. 

2017 Adopted 

Budget

Operating Revenue
Farebox Revenues 134,622$       150,411$       142,500$          (7,911)$            -5.3%

Advertising Revenues 3,150             3,399             3,399                 -                       0.0%

Joint Venture Revenue 523                924                924                    -                       0.0%

Other Operating Revenues 2,131             1,700             1,700                 -                       0.0%

Total Operating Revenue 140,426         156,434         148,523            (7,911)              -5.1%

Operating Expenses (excluding Depreciation)

Bus Operations 141,734         140,604         142,134            1,530               1.1%

Rail Operations 96,476           119,393         126,041            6,648               5.6%

Private Carrier Operations 97,249           101,285         101,461            176                  0.2%

Access-a-Ride 37,991           43,497           46,007               2,510               5.8%

Planning 3,523             8,275             11,087               2,812               34.0%

Capital Programs 43,623           57,104           104,894            47,790             83.7%

Safety, Security & Asset Management 22,262           28,105           28,508               403                  1.4%

General Counsel 14,746           11,532           15,566               4,034               35.0%

Finance and Administration 39,747           51,603           54,917               3,314               6.4%

Communications 13,813           14,737           17,384               2,647               18.0%

Executive Office 6,831             6,342             6,728                 386                  6.1%

Board Office 609                1,361             1,351                 (10)                   -0.7%

Other Non-Departmental Expenditures 47,998           5,889             5,889                 -                       0.0%

Less:  FasTracks Service Increases -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

FasTracks Internal Savings Account (FISA) Contribution 16,998           -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Allocated Expenditures -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Expense Projects Carry-forward -                     36,349           -                         (36,349)            -100.0%

Total Operating Expenses (excluding Depreciation) 583,600         626,076         661,967            35,891             5.7%

Operating Income/(Loss) (443,174)        (469,642)        (513,444)           (43,802)            9.3%

Non-Operating Revenues
Sales Tax 514,117         553,205         532,691            (20,514)            -3.7%

Use Tax 49,481           55,069           53,362               (1,707)              -3.1%

Grant Revenue - Operating 77,335           90,428           103,785            13,357             14.8%

Grant Revenue - Capital 185,554         386,576         323,537            (63,039)            -16.3%

Investment Income 6,371             4,197             4,197                 -                       0.0%

Other Income 15,578           12,328           12,413               85                     0.7%

Total Non-Operating Revenues 848,436         1,101,803      1,029,985         (71,818)            -6.5%

Income Before Debt Service and Cap Ex 405,262         632,161         516,541            (115,620)          -18.3%

Debt and Reserves
Debt Payments (64,660)          (58,898)          (58,065)             833                  -1.4%

Interest Expense (78,518)          (160,912)        (155,491)           5,421               -3.4%

Financing Proceeds 229,949         -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Drawdown/(Increase) in FasTracks Debt Service Reserve -                     9,315             -                         (9,315)              -100.0%

Drawdown/(Increase) in FasTracks Construction Reserve -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Drawdown (Increase) in FasTracks Internal Savings Account -                     2,942             2,942                 -                       0.0%

Contributed Capital 16,911           95,361           205,813            110,452           115.8%

Increase / (Decrease) in Debt and Reserves 103,682         (112,192)        (4,801)               107,391           -95.7%

Capital Expenditures
Prior Year Approved Capital Carryforward 693,159         864,089         720,546            (143,543)          -16.6%

Capitalized Interest -                     32,981           32,981               -                       0.0%

Facilities Construction & Maintenance -                     5,998             6,058                 60                     1.0%

Bus Infrastructure -                     6,434             6,177                 (257)                 -4.0%

Park-n-Rides -                     1,544             1,544                 -                       0.0%

Capital Support Projects -                     3,274             4,230                 956                  29.2%

Rail Construction -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Rail Transit -                     2,059             2,500                 441                  21.4%

Fleet Modernization & Expansion -                     42,710           42,710               -                       0.0%

Capital Support Equipment -                     324                4,144                 3,820               1179.0%

Systems Planning -                     4,127             -                         (4,127)              -100.0%

Unallocated Capital -                     154                154                    -                       0.0%

Fastracks Program -                     234,395         234,795            400                  0.2%

Net Capital Expenditures 693,159         1,198,090      1,055,839         (142,250)          -11.9%

Current Activity (184,215)$      (678,122)$      (544,099)$         134,021$         -19.8%
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Exhibit I

NET POSITION 2016 Actual

2017 Adopted 

Budget

2017 Amended 

Budget

$ Change 2017 

Amended 

Budget vs. 

2017 Adopted 

Budget

% Change 

2017 Amended 

Budget vs. 

2017 Adopted 

Budget

BASE SYSTEM
BEGINNING NET POSITION 791,677$       737,662$       737,662$          -$                     0.0%

Income Before Debt Service and Cap Ex 77,723           161,610         131,251            (30,359)            -18.8%

Debt and Reserves (83,460)          (74,141)          (73,199)             942                  -1.3%

Net Capital Expenditures (102,369)        (235,430)        (200,490)           34,940             -14.8%

Current Activity (108,106)        (147,961)        (142,438)           5,523               -3.7%

Depreciation and Amortization (105,325)        (99,153)          (99,153)             -                       0.0%

Other 
1

159,416         589,589         603,563            13,974             2.4%

Total Change in Net Position (54,015)          342,475         361,972            19,497             5.7%

ENDING NET POSITION 737,662$       1,080,137$    1,099,634$       19,497$           1.8%

NET POSITION

Net Investment in Capital Assets 900,182         994,381         1,012,600         18,219             1.8%

Nonspendable Net Assets 900,182        994,381        1,012,600         18,219             1.8%

Debt Service Reserves
2

36,376           37,700           31,480               (6,220)              -16.5%

Other Designated Reserves
2

(318,878)        1,500             1,500                 -                       0.0%

Tabor Reserve 14,082           14,756           14,259               (497)                 -3.4%

Restricted Net Position (268,420)       53,956          47,239              (6,717)             -12.4%

FasTracks Internal Savings Account (FISA) -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Board Appropriated Fund 10,400           17,400           17,400               -                       0.0%

Capital Replacement Fund -                     2,700             2,700                 -                       0.0%

Unrestricted Operating Reserve -                     9,700             9,700                 -                       0.0%

Unrestricted Fund 95,500           2,000             9,995                 7,995               399.8%

Unrestricted Net Position 105,900        31,800          39,795              7,995               25.1%

TOTAL NET POSITION 737,662$       1,080,137$    1,099,634$       19,497$           1.8%

-                     (0)                   0                        0                       

FASTRACKS PROJECT
BEGINNING NET POSITION 2,382,066$    2,567,805$    2,567,805$       -$                     0.0%

Income Before Debt Service and Cap Ex 314,297         461,440         385,236            (76,204)            -16.5%

Debt and Reserves 187,142         (38,051)          68,143               106,194           -279.1%

Net Capital Expenditures (590,790)        (962,659)        (855,349)           107,310           -11.1%

Current Activity (89,351)          (539,270)        (401,970)           137,300           -25.5%

Depreciation and Amortization (116,829)        (152,715)        (152,715)           -                       0.0%

Other 
1

375,008         1,663,215      1,213,650         (449,565)          -27.0%

Contributed Capital & Deferred Interest 16,911           125,603         235,800            110,197           87.7%

Total Change in Net Position 185,739         1,096,833      894,765            (202,068)          -18.4%

ENDING NET POSITION 2,567,805$    3,664,638$    3,462,570$       (202,068)$        -5.5%

NET POSITION

Net Investment in Capital Assets 2,561,769      3,435,363      3,264,403         (170,960)          -5.0%

Nonspendable Net Assets 2,561,769     3,435,363     3,264,403         (170,960)         -5.0%

Debt Service Reserves
2

106,187         96,276           60,436               (35,840)            -37.2%

Other Designated Reserves
2

-                     2,418             2,418                 -                       0.0%

Tabor Reserve 5,311             5,453             5,313                 (140)                 -2.6%

FasTracks Management Reserve
3

-                     15,890           15,890               -                       0.0%

FasTracks Construction Reserve
4

(161,363)        56,300           56,300               -                       0.0%

Restricted Net Position (49,865)         176,337        140,357            (35,980)           -20.4%

FasTracks Internal Savings Account (FISA) 43,556           40,614           40,614               -                       0.0%

Board Appropriated Fund 4,115             4,107             5,732                 1,625               39.6%

Capital Replacement Fund 4,115             4,107             5,732                 1,625               39.6%

Unrestricted Fund 4,115             4,107             5,732                 1,625               39.6%

Unrestricted Net Position 55,901          52,935          57,810              4,875               9.2%

TOTAL NET POSITION 2,567,805$    3,664,638$    3,462,570$       (202,068)$        -5.5%

Notes: -                       -                       -                           -                          
1  

Reconciling items reflect cash activity in capital projects, inventory, accounts receivable and prepaids, accruals and capitalized interest.
2  

Reserves include funds that are legally restricted by bond covenants, other contracts, Board designation and policy guidelines.
3  

Reserves are an appropriated reserve which is available to fund unforseen projects expenses (such as a contingency reserve).
4  

Reserves respresent revenues that are designated to be spent in future years for the construction of the FasTracks capital program.

Regional Transportation District

Fiscal Year 2017 Amended Budget - Fund Balance

Base System and FasTracks (In Thousands)
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Exhibit I

NET POSITION 2016 Actual

2017 Adopted 

Budget

2017 Amended 

Budget

$ Change 2017 

Amended 

Budget vs. 

2017 Adopted 

Budget

% Change 

2017 Amended 

Budget vs. 

2017 Adopted 

Budget

FASTRACKS OPERATIONS
BEGINNING NET POSITION 3,195$           16,437$         16,437$            -$                     0.0%

Income Before Debt Service and Cap Ex 13,242           9,111             54                      (9,057)              -99.4%

Debt and Reserves -                     -                     255                    255                  0.0%

Net Capital Expenditures -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Current Activity 13,242           9,111             309                    (8,802)              -96.6%

Depreciation and Amortization -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Other 
1

-                     2,308             10,898               8,590               372.2%

Total Change in Net Position 13,242           11,419           11,207               (212)                 -1.9%

ENDING NET POSITION 16,437$         27,856$         27,644$            (212)$               -0.8%

NET POSITION

Net Investment in Capital Assets -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Nonspendable Net Assets -                    -                    -                        -                       0.0%

Debt Service Reserves
2

-                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Other Designated Reserves
2

-                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Tabor Reserve 2,216             3,229             2,963                 (266)                 -8.2%

FasTracks Construction Reserve
4

-                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Restricted Net Position 2,216             3,229             2,963                (266)                 -8.2%

FasTracks Internal Savings Account (FISA) -                     -                     -                         -                       0.0%

Board Appropriated Fund 5,906             8,209             8,227                 18                     0.2%

Capital Replacement Fund 5,265             8,209             8,227                 18                     0.2%

Unrestricted Fund 3,050             8,209             8,227                 18                     0.2%

Unrestricted Net Position 14,221          24,627          24,681              54                    0.2%

TOTAL NET POSITION 16,437$         27,856$         27,644$            (212)$               -0.8%

-                     -                     -                         -                       

COMBINED
BEGINNING NET POSITION 3,176,938$    3,321,904$    3,321,904$       -$                     0.0%

Income Before Debt Service and Cap Ex 405,262         632,161         516,541            (115,620)          -18.3%

Debt and Reserves 103,682         (112,192)        (4,801)               107,391           -95.7%

Net Capital Expenditures (693,159)        (1,198,089)     (1,055,839)        142,250           -11.9%

Current Activity (184,215)        (678,120)        (544,099)           134,021           -19.8%

Depreciation and Amortization (222,154)        (251,868)        (251,868)           -                       0.0%

Other 
1

534,424         2,255,112      1,828,111         (427,001)          -18.9%

Contributed Capital & Deferred Interest 16,911           125,603         235,800            110,197           87.7%

Total Change in Net Position 144,966         1,450,727      1,267,944         (182,783)          -12.6%

ENDING NET POSITION 3,321,904$    4,772,631$    4,589,848$       (182,783)$        -3.8%

NET POSITION

Net Investment in Capital Assets 3,461,951      4,429,744      4,277,003         (152,741)          -3.4%

Nonspendable Net Assets 3,461,951     4,429,744     4,277,003         (152,741)         -3.4%

Debt Service Reserves
2

142,563         133,976         91,916               (42,060)            -31.4%

Other Designated Reserves
2

(318,878)        3,918             3,918                 -                       0.0%

Tabor Reserve 21,609           23,438           22,535               (903)                 -3.9%

FasTracks Management Reserve
3

-                     15,890           15,890               -                       0.0%

FasTracks Construction Reserve
4

(161,363)        56,300           56,300               -                       0.0%

Restricted Net Position (316,069)       233,522        190,559            (42,963)           -18.4%

FasTracks Internal Savings Account (FISA) 43,556           40,614           40,614               -                       0.0%

Board Appropriated Fund 20,421           29,716           31,359               1,643               5.5%

Capital Replacement Fund 9,380             15,016           16,659               1,643               10.9%

Unrestricted Operating Reserve -                     9,700             9,700                 -                       0.0%

Unrestricted Fund 102,665         14,316           23,954               9,638               67.3%

Unrestricted Net Position 176,022        109,363        122,286            12,924             11.8%

TOTAL NET POSITION 3,321,904$    4,772,631$    4,589,848$       (182,783)$        -3.8%

Notes: -                       -                       -                           -                          

Combined (In Thousands)

3  
Reserves are an appropriated reserve which is available to fund unforseen projects expenses (such as a contingency reserve).

2  
Reserves include funds that are legally restricted by bond covenants, other contracts, Board designation and policy guidelines.

1  
Reconciling items reflect cash activity in capital projects, inventory, accounts receivable and prepaids, accruals and capitalized interest.

Regional Transportation District

Fiscal Year 2017 Amended Budget - Fund Balance

4  
Reserves respresent revenues that are designated to be spent in future years for the construction of the FasTracks capital program.
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Base System

Department/Project Dollar Change Explanation

Bus Operations

Increase in wages and fringes 1,530,000 $1/hr increase to operator wages

Subtotal 1,530,000                

Private Carrier Operations

Previously Approved Transfers 176,000                   

Subtotal 176,000                   

access-a-Ride

Previously Approved Transfers 2,510,000                

Subtotal 2,510,000                

Rail Operations

Increase in wages and fringes 270,000 $1/hr increase to operator wages

Increase in services 4,750,000 Coping Panel project

Subtotal 5,020,000                

Capital Programs

Previously Approved Transfers (40,000)                   

Increase in services 391,071                   Adjustments to expense carryforward

Increase in contract maintenance 620,000                   Light Rail Station High Block repairs

Increase in contract maintenance 300,000                   Additional funds for local government requests

Subtotal 1,271,071                

Safety, Security and Asset Management
Previously Approved Transfers 20,000                    

Increase in services 150,000                   Safety Gap Analysis Study

Subtotal 170,000                   

General Counsel
Increase in worker's compensation insurance 1,200,000

Subtotal 1,200,000                

Planning

Previously Approved Transfers (674,747)                 

Increase in services 1,745,068                Colfax Corridor Connections project

Decrease in contract maintenance (650,760)                 TAP and FASTER grants rejected

Subtotal 419,561                   

Communications

Increase in services 15,000 Additional funds needed for exterior train wrap repairs

Increase in services 90,000                    University of Colorado A Line naming rights commission

Increase in services 250,000                   Additional funds needed for digital signage at DUS

Increase in marketing expenses 25,000                    Additional funds needed for marketing of Civic Center Station

Subtotal 380,000                   

Executive Office

Increase in services 122,611 Funds for items not requested in Adopted Budget

Subtotal 122,611                   

Total Base System Changes 12,799,243$            

Attachment A

2017 Amended Budget

Operating Budget Changes Since Adopted Budget
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Attachment A

2017 Amended Budget

Operating Budget Changes Since Adopted Budget

FasTracks - Project

Capital Programs

Increase in contract maintenance 11,488,389 RidgeGate waterline betterment

Increase in various expenses 38,560                    Items for SERE not requested in Adopted Budget

Increase in services 1,216,052                Insurance claims, pnr improvements for Eagle project

Increase in services 24,050                    Additional funds needed for I-225 project

Increase in services 3,976,000                North Metro betterments

Decrease in services (100,000)                 Move Kipling Ridge STAMP to Planning Department

Increase in services (26,814)                   Adjustment to expense carryforward

Subtotal 16,616,237              

General Counsel

Increase in legal services 2,000,000 Legal expenses for FasTracks projects

Subtotal 2,000,000                

Planning

Increase in services 350,000 Kipling Ridge and National Western Complex STAMPS

Subtotal 350,000                   

Total FasTracks-Project Changes 18,966,237$            

FasTracks - Operations

Department/Project Dollar Change Explanation

Rail Operations
Increase in services 255,000 Eagle project 3rd party betterments

Subtotal 255,000                

Communications
Increase in salaries and fringes 169,750 Extension of events and marketing personnel

Subtotal 169,750                

Total FasTracks-Operations Changes 424,750$              
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PROJECT

Base System

Facilities Construction & Maintenance

BOIL OFF TANK IN RADIATOR SHOP 82,368$                          

MOBILE HOIST PL 60,000

EXPANSION @ CUSTOMER CARE TELEPHONE CTR 5,401,081

FIRE PROTECTION FOR ZEE & SCC FACILITIES 514,800

Transfer Stations

Park-n-rides

WESTMINSTER CENTER PNR SOUTHSIDE 1,544,400

Capital Support Projects

16TH STREET MALL PAVER REPAIR 6,176,570

SH119 BUS RAPID TRANSIT - ENVIRONMENTAL 1,544,400

COLFAX AVE./TRANSIT PRIORITY PROJ.  FTA LOP 2,428,286

LOCAL GOVERNMENT REQUESTS 257,400

LRT Construction

DOWNTOWN TRACK & SWITCHES REPLACEMENT 2,500,000

Rail Transit

LRV PURCHASE OF 27 VEHICLES 35,574,739

Fleet Modernization & Expansion

HOP BUSES 205,920

TRANSIT BUSES - 40 FT 6,929,534

Capital Support & Equipment: Operations

ADMIN/POOL/SUPERVISOR VEHICLES 92,664
GARAGE CONCENTRATORS 339,768

CYBERSECURITY 184,781

MOBILE TICKETING 1,235,520

ORACLE ENGINEERED SYSTEMS END OF LIFE REPLACEMENT 823,680

RIDER ALERT SYSTEM 437,500

HSEC 17 K9 123,455

ISILON CCTV VIDEO STORAGE REDUNDANCY 205,920

RADIO EQUIPMENT FOR ARMED SECURITY OFFICERS 25,740

AURORA/EAST BIKE SHELTERS 362,363

SHERIDAN/BRMFLD BIKE SHELTERS 312,384

Unallocated Capital 

UNALLOCATED CAPITAL 154,440

Total Base System 67,517,713$                       

Attachment B

2017 Amended Budget

2017 New Capital Projects
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Attachment B

2017 Amended Budget

2017 New Capital Projects

FasTracks

EAST CORRIDOR 4,575,327

FASTRACKS ADMIN PROJECTS 324,451

GOLD LINE 9,791,525

NORTH METRO COP 102,192,969

NORTH METRO NON COP 21,517,232

NORTH METRO O&M INTERFACE 7,336,455

SOUTHEAST CORRIDOR EXTENSION 89,056,976

Total Fastracks 234,794,935$                 

Base System New Capital 67,517,713$                   

FasTracks New Capital 234,794,935$                 

TOTAL NEW CAPITAL FOR THE 2017 ADOPTED BUDGET 302,312,649$                 

Reconciliation of  Changes

2017 Amended Budget Base System New Capital 67,517,713

2017 Adopted Budget Base System New Capital 66,625,470                     

Net Change in New Capital for Base System 892,243$                        

Reconciliation of Change in Base New Capital:

MOBILE HOIST PL 60,000                        

COLFAX AVE./TRANSIT PRIORITY PROJ.  FTA LOP 155,000                      

PROPERTY SURVEY RECORDS SYSTEM-WIDE (308,880)                     

DOWNTOWN TRACK & SWITCHES REPLACEMENT 440,800                      

CYBERSECURITY (330,019)                     

RIDER ALERT SYSTEM 77,140                        

HSEC 17 K9 123,455                      

AURORA/EAST BIKE SHELTERS 362,363                      

SHERIDAN/BRMFLD BIKE SHELTERS 312,384                      

892,243$                    

2017 Amended Budget FasTracks New Capital 234,794,935

2017 Adopted Budget FasTracks New Capital 234,394,752                   

Net Change in New Capital for FasTracks 400,184$                        

Reconciliation of Change in FasTracks New Capital:

COMMUTER RAIL MAINTENANCE FACILITY (1,047,851)                  

FASTRACKS ADMIN PROJECTS (2,355)                         

GOLD LINE 523,925                      

NORTH METRO COP (21,517,232)                

NORTH METRO NON COP 21,517,232                 

   SOUTHEAST CORRIDOR EXTENSION 926,464                      

400,184$                    

2017 Total Amended Budget New Capital 302,312,649

2017 Total Adopted Budget New Capital 301,020,222                   

Net Change in New Capital 1,292,427$                     
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Description

BASE SYSTEM

FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE

BLAKE ENTRYWAY REMODEL 200,000                

EXPANSION @ CUSTOMER CARE TELEPHONE CTR 1,192,369             

TOTAL FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE 1,392,369             

TRANSFER STATIONS

CITY OF BOULDER/RTD INTERMODAL FACILITY 237,722                

CIVIC CENTER STATION REBUILD 21,492,585           

SOUTHWEST PLAZA BUS TRANSFER  STATION 2,255,864             

TOTAL TRANSFER STATIONS 23,986,171           

PARK - N - RIDES

104th AVE. & COLORADO BLVD. 2,472,758             

HWY 287 & NIWOT RD 340,739                

TABLE MESA 1,346,400             

TANTRA DRIVE 474,215                

THORNTON PNR EXPANSION 1,295,300             

LAFAYETTE  PNR RECONSTRUCTION 1,031,100             

WESTMINSTER CENTER PNR SOUTHSIDE 103,110                

TOTAL PARK - N - RIDES 7,063,621             

CAPITAL SUPPORT PROJECTS

16TH STREET MALL PAVER REPAIR 9,112,132             

SH119 BUS RAPID TRANSIT - ENVIRONMENTAL 3,500,000             

COLFAX AVE./TRANSIT PRIORITY PROJ.  FTA LOP 2,840,686             

LOCAL GOVERNMENT REQUESTS 668,387                

TOTAL CAPITAL SUPPORT PROJECTS 16,121,205           

RAIL TRANSIT

HEAVY EQUIPMENT FOR LRV MAINTENANCE 834,328                

POWER SWITCHING ON EMERGENCY CROSSOVERS 3,761,210             

RAILWAY WORKER PROTECTION EARLY WARNING SYSTEM 420,140                

SOUTHEAST CORRIDOR SOGR 307,500                

SUBSTATION PLC UPGRADE 2,562,500             

YARD ELECTRIC SWITCH HEATERS MARIPOSA 1,004,940             

TOTAL RAIL TRANSIT 8,890,617             

FLEET MODERNIZATION & EXPANSION

ARTICULATED BUSES 121,741                

BUS REPLACEMENT 2004-2007 11,955                  

HOP BUSES 411,220                

INTERCITY BUSES FOR US36 CORRIDOR 25,980                  

MALL SHUTTLES EXPANSION 2011 PURCHASE 4,807,796             

MALL SHUTTLES EXPANSION 2012 PURCHASE 19,341,178           

TRANSIT BUSES 40 FT 18,919,174           

TOTAL FLEET MODERNIZATION & EXPANSION 43,639,044           

CAPITAL SUPPORT EQUIPMENT

511 INTEGRATION MY STOP 29,999                  

ADA CALL CENTER UPGRADES 403,289                

ADA VEHICLES/CUTAWAYS 773,806                

ADMIN/POOL/SUPERVISOR VEHICLES 33,318                  

APPLICATION PATCH ANALYSIS TOOL 34,695                  

ASSET MANAGEMENT EQ. 20,000                  

AUTOMATED PASSENGER COUNTERS 843,780                

AUTOMATED SOFTWARE/INTEGRATION TESTING TOOL 153,750                

AVAYA PHONE SYSTEM UPGRADE & SUPPORT 345,000                

BI INITIATIVES 390,175                

CALL-N-RIDE TABLET REPLACEMENT 230,991                

CCS - REBUILD/EXPANSION CCTV 482,269                

CCTV RETROFIT @ NINE MILE PARKING STRUCTURE 257,775                

CYBERSECURITY 22,644                  

DISASTER RECOVERY 1,147,300             

DUS GUARD SHACK 66,244                  

ELECTRIC CAR & CHARGING STATION 5,335                    

ENTERPRISE CONTENT MANAGEMENT 824,880                

ENTERPRISE WIFI UPDATE 524,000                

IN PLANT VEHICLES &  EQUIP (BUS) 113,112                

IN PLANT VEHICLES & EQUIPMENT 133,539                

INFORMATION STORAgE UNIT REPLACEMNET 84,678                  

INTEGRATION OF NEW PLANNING/SCHEDULING SOFTWARE 512,500                

INVENTORY PLANNING & FORECASTING 1,676,000             

IVR DISASTER RECOVERY SERVERS 101,486                

Attachment C

2017 Amended Budget

Capital Carry-Forward Expenditures
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Attachment C

2017 Amended Budget

Capital Carry-Forward Expenditures

JOBS AUTOMATION 11,699                  

MARKETING/PI WEB CONTENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 68,968                  

MOBILE DATA TERMINALS FOR ACCESS-A-RIDE 3,663,974             

MOBILE PORTABLE VOICE RADIOS 21,440                  

MYSTOP & WHERE'S MY RIDE ENHANCEMENTS 102,500                

MYSTOP & WHERE'S MY RIDE IVR 410,610                

OPERATOR SELF-SERVICE AND AUTOMATED ATTENDANCE 205,000                

ORACLE BI SOFTWARE UPGRADES FOR ASSET MGMT 205,000                

ORACLE ERP PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACT MODULES 300,326                

PARATRANSIT DATA SYSTEM UPGRADE 205,800                

PASSENGER INFORMATION DISPLAYS 1,138,443             

PROJECTS FOR CLOSE OUT 5,909                    

RADIO EQUIPMENT FOR ARMED SECURITY OFFICERS 210,597                

RADIO KITS 39,480                  

RADIO SYSTEMS/SOFTWARE - CAD/AVL 3,712,798             

SCHEDULING AND RUN CUTTING SOFTWARE 1,588,523             

SMART CARD SYSTEM ARRA 1,862,600             

SMART MEDIA TECHNOLOGY 152,226                

SMT DATA RETENTION STORAGE 51,250                  

SMT STORED VALUE CARD IMPLEMENTATION 2,150,697             

STORAGE AREA NETWORK 70,821                  

SUPPORT /SERVICE VEHICLES 1,889,135             

THERMAL PRINTERS FOR BUS 63,773                  

TIME AND ATTENDANCE 263,355                

TIS/RTPI + 2 FTE 1,008,402             

TRIP PLANNER ENHANCEMENTS 86,799                  

TVM HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE UPDATE TO WINDOWS 7 61,866                  

UNION TIMECLOCK SYSTEM @ DS 378,006                

TOTAL CAPITAL SUPPORT EQUIPMENT 29,140,558           

TOTAL BASE SYSTEM 130,233,586$        

FASTRACKS

COMMUTER RAIL MAINTENANCE FACILITY 5,697,709$           

CRMF TO PECOS 537,614                

DENVER UNION STATION-OVERSIGHT 5,533,839             

DOWNTOWN CIRCULATOR 3,347,031             

DUS ELECTRIFICATION 97,159                  

DUS SYSTEMS-EAGLE 52,268                  

DUS TO CRMF CORRIDOR 9,063,239             

EAGLE  ADDITIONAL VEHICLES 3,352,638             

EAST CORRIDOR 118,217,680          

FASTRACKS ADMIN PROJECTS 7,589,504             

FASTRACKS CONTINGENCY 1,000,000             

GOLD LINE 64,786,757           

I-225 CORRIDOR 74,477,251           

I-225 LRT VEHICLE STORAGE  TRACKS 1,523,201             

I-225 THIRD PARTY BETTERMENTS 97,824                  

LONGMONT STATION 10,023,982           

LRT VEHICLES (2) 5,046,936             

NORTH METRO COP 128,960,081          

NORTH METRO ENABLING  WORK 673,752                

NORTH METRO NON COP 39,738,053           

NORTH METRO O&M INTERFACE 9,974,431             

NORTHWEST RAIL 26,367,227           

NORTHWEST RAIL SEGMENT 2 16,249                  

P.P.P. PREPARATION 250,000                

PEORIA INTERFACE COORDINATION 1,733,953             

SOUTHEAST CORRIDOR EXTENSION 63,156,910           

SOUTHWEST CORRIDOR EXTENSION 44                         

U.S. 36 B.R.T. PHASE 1 117                       

U.S. 36 B.R.T. PHASE 2 7,069,582             

U.S. 36 TVMs 61,460                  

WEST CNPA STIMULUS FUNDING 253,466                

WEST PARKING GARAGE 1,474,033             

WEST LINE EQUIPMENT FOR FM 107,214                

WEST LINE PIDS ELECTRONIC SIGNS 30,419                  

TOTAL FASTRACKS 590,311,622$        

TOTAL BASE SYSTEM 130,233,586$        

TOTAL FASTRACKS 590,311,622          

TOTAL CAPITAL CARRYFORWARD FOR THE 2017 ADOPTED BUDGET 720,545,208$        

Summary of Changes
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Attachment C

2017 Amended Budget

Capital Carry-Forward Expenditures

2017 AMENDED BUDGET BASE SYSTEM CAPITAL CARRYFORWARD 130,233,586$        

2017 ADOPTED BUDGET BASE SYSTEM CAPITAL CARRYFORWARD 166,066,659          

Net Change (35,833,074)$        

2017 AMENDED BUDGET FASTRACKS CAPITAL CARRYFORWARD 590,311,622$        

2017 ADOPTED BUDGET FASTRACKS CAPITAL CARRYFORWARD 698,021,896          

Net Change (107,710,273)$      

2017 AMENDED BUDGET TOTAL CAPITAL CARRYFORWARD 720,545,208$        

2017 ADOPTED BUDGET TOTAL CAPITAL CARRYFORWARD 864,088,555          

Net Change (143,543,347)$      
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Attachment: Program Capital  (3186 : 2017 Amended Budget)



 REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT  

 

RESOLUTION NO. ___, SERIES OF 2017 

 

 (Amendment to 2017 Budget and Appropriations) 

 

WHEREAS, a number of changes have occurred in the anticipated revenues and expenditures 

as shown in the Resolutions adopting the 2017 Budget and Appropriation, an amendment 

and supplement to the Appropriation Resolutions are necessary; and 

 

WHEREAS, the projected revenues of the Regional Transportation District have decreased 

by $79.7 million due to adjustments in sales and use tax revenue, farebox revenue, and 

grant revenue since the budget was adopted; and 

 

WHEREAS, the projected operating expenditures (excluding interest expense) have increased 

$35.9 million primarily due to transfers of capital to expense, one-time operating expenses, 

third-party betterments, and additions to operating expenses; and  

 

WHEREAS, the projected new capital expenditures have increased $1.3 million due to 

alignment of FasTracks corridor funding with updated timing, adjustments for grant funding, 

changes in cost estimates, and corrections; and 

 

WHEREAS, the projected interest payments have decreased $5.4 million due to the 

refinancing of existing debt funding for fleet purchases and project construction; and 

 

WHEREAS, the projected debt payments have decreased by $0.8 million due to rescheduled 

amortization; and  

 

WHEREAS, the projected the Board-Appropriated Fund has increased $1.6 million due to 

updated calculation; and 

 

WHEREAS, the projected Capital Replacement Fund has increased $1.6 million due to 

updated calculation; and 

 

WHEREAS, the projected unrestricted fund balance has increased $9.6 million due to 

amended budget revisions to revenue and expenses; and  

 

WHEREAS, the projected previously approved capital has decreased $143.5 million to reflect 

the fourth quarter 2016 actual expenditures, transfers to reclassify certain capital projects 

as expense projects, previously approved transfers, completion of projects, and project 

scope changes; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Regional 

Transportation District that the following adjustments be made to the 2017 Budget; 

 

a. Revenues be decreased by $79.7 million for a new total of $1,178.5 million. 

b. Operating expenditures be increased by $35.9 million for a new total of 
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$662.0 million.   

c. New capital expenditures be increased by $1.3 million for a new total of 

$302.3 million.  

d. Interest payments on debt be decreased by $5.4 million for a new total of 

$155.5 million. 

e. Principal payments on debt be decreased by $0.8 million for a new total of 

$58.1 million. 

f. The Board-Appropriated Fund be increased by $1.6 million for a new total of 

$31.4 million. 

g. The Capital Replacement Fund be increased by $1.6 million for a new total of 

$16.7 million. 

i. The Unrestricted Fund be increased by $9.6 million for a new total of $23.9 

million. 

j. Previously approved capital expenditures be decreased by $143.5 million for 

a new total of $720.5 million. 

 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the 2017 Appropriation of the District shall be 

supplemented, modified, and amended as set forth herein to defray the expenses and 

liabilities of the District and be appropriated for the corporate purpose of the Regional 

Transportation District: 

 

(In Thousands)

Operating Expense 661,967$         

Interest Expense 155,491           

Capitalized Interest 32,981            

New Capital 302,312           

Debt Payments 58,065            

FasTracks Contingency Reserve 15,890            

FasTracks Internal Savings Account 40,614            

Board Appropriated Fund 31,359            

Capital Replacement Fund 16,659            

Unrestricted Operating Reserve 9,700              

Unrestricted Fund Balance 23,954            

Current Year Appropriation 1,348,992$      

 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the 2017 Previously Appropriated Capital of the 

District shall be amended as set forth herein to defray the expenses and liabilities of the 

District and be appropriated for the corporate purpose of the Regional Transportation 

District: 

 

(In Thousands)

Previously Appropriated Capital 720,546$         
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Passed and adopted by the Board of Directors of the Regional Transportation District 

on the _______ day of June, 2017. 

 

 

 

 

Larry Hoy 

Chair 

 Jeff Walker 

Secretary  
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3. Perform bridge inspections using RTD staff.  This is not recommended as it: 1) Would require 

additional staff to supplement current structural engineering staff; 2) Would require over 100 

hours standard bridge inspection training, which is not readily available and typically not available 

locally, for each inspector; 3) Would substantially interfere with day-to-day engineering work, 

especially during pedestrian bridge inspections to efficiently use rented access equipment; 4) 

Would subject RTD to risk and liability in working over state and interstate highways; 5) Would 

generally be significantly less efficient for RTD than contracting a specialized and experienced 

bridge inspection consultant 

 

 

Prepared by:  

Ken Fleck, Team Lead/Structural Engineer IV 

Jyotsna Vishwakarma, Chief Engineer 

 

Approved by:   
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 ALTERNATIVES 

1.  Accept the Recommended Action. It is recommended by the Planning/Capital Programs &  
FasTracks Committee that the RTD Board of Directors authorize the General Manager to 
approve a professional services contract award to Parsons Transportation Group to serve as 
the Contractor for assistance in the preparation of National Environmental Poli cy Act (NEPA) 
review and Preliminary Engineering (PE) services for the SH 119 Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) 
corridor for an amount not to exceed $3,250,000.  Funding for this contract is included in the 
2017 Adopted Budget for the SH 119 BRT project.  

2.  Do not acce pt the Recommended Action. Do not authorize the General Manager to approve a 
30 -month professional services contract award to Parsons Transportation Group to serve as 
the Contractor for assistance in the preparation of National Environmental Policy Act (NE PA) 
review and Preliminary Engineering services for the SH 119 Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) corridor 
for an amount not to exceed $3,250,000. This action is not recommended since it will delay 
the procurement of consultant services for the SH 119 Bus Rapid Trans it (BRT) and will 
jeopardize the $1 million in DRCOG TIP grant funding.   

 
 
Prepared by:   
Chris Quinn, Project Manager, Planning  
 
Approved by:   
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Prepared by:   
Jessie Carter, Manager, Service Planning and Scheduling  
 
Approved by:   
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Prepared by:   
Brian Matthews, Manager, Special Services  
 
Approved by:   
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2.  Do not accept the Recommended Action.  Do not approve the action to enter into an IGA with the 
City and County of Denver and direct RTD staff to evaluate other options for completing the 
planning, design and implementation of transit priority measures. This is not recommended as other 
methods for implementing these projects will be more expensive and time consuming.  

 
3.  Do not accept the Recommended Action.  Do not approve the action to enter into an IGA with the 

City and County of Denver  and do not invest capital to improve Free MetroRide operations. This is 
not recommended as travel time savings and increased reliability have been identified as critical 
components to ensure that the Free MetroRide achieves its goal of providing downtown passenger 
circulation for patrons from across the District.  

 
 
Prepared by:   
Lacy Bell, Manager, Corridor Planning  
 
Approved by:   
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